

**Nos. 18-1334, 18-1475, 18-1496, 18-1514, 18-1521**

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

FINANCIAL OVERSIGHT AND MANAGEMENT  
BOARD FOR PUERTO RICO, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners, Cross-Respondents,*

v.

AURELIUS INVESTMENT, LLC, ET AL.,  
*Respondents, Cross-Petitioners.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the First Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR CROSS-RESPONDENTS  
COFINA SENIOR BONDHOLDERS' COALITION**

---

RAFAEL ESCALERA  
SYLVIA M. ARIZMENDI  
REICHARD & ESCALERA LLC  
255 Ponce de León Ave.  
MCS Plaza, 10th Floor  
San Juan, Puerto Rico  
00917-1913  
(787) 777-8877

KATHLEEN M. SULLIVAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
SUSHEEL KIRPALANI  
DAVID M. COOPER  
ERIC M. KAY  
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART  
& SULLIVAN, LLP  
51 Madison Avenue  
22nd Floor  
New York, NY 10010  
(212) 849-7000  
kathleensullivan@  
quinnemanuel.com

*Counsel for Cross-Respondents  
COFINA Senior Bondholders' Coalition*

September 19, 2019

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT .....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT .....	3
A. Factual Background .....	3
B. PROMESA .....	3
C. Appointment Of The Board.....	5
D. Actions Of The Board .....	5
E. COFINA .....	6
F. Appointments Clause Motion And Decisions Below .....	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	10
ARGUMENT.....	14
I. Under The <i>De Facto</i> Officer Doctrine, The Prior Actions Of Unconstitutionally Appointed Officers Are Deemed Valid When Doing So Is Equitable .....	14
A. The <i>De Facto</i> Officer Doctrine Is Well Established And Applies Especially Where The Public Interest Demands And Where The Officer Has Executive Or Legislative Authority .....	14
B. The <i>De Facto</i> Officer Doctrine Applies To Constitutional Violations.....	17

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
C. Aurelius Fails To Demonstrate That This Court Should Disregard The Practical Consequences Of Invalidating The Board’s Prior Actions .....	27
II. The Court Of Appeals Correctly Applied The <i>De Facto</i> Officer Doctrine Based On The Facts Here.....	30
A. <i>De Facto</i> Validity Of The Board’s Actions To Date Is Required To Avoid Massive Disruption To Puerto Rico’s Recovery Efforts .....	30
B. Any Supposed Appointments Clause Violation Was Merely Formal, Not Functional, And Certainly Insufficient To Justify The Enormously Harmful Remedy Sought.....	40
C. The Board Acted In Good Faith .....	42
D. The Court Of Appeals Properly Stayed Issuance Of Its Mandate Pending Final Disposition In This Court .....	44
E. In The Alternative, The <i>De Facto</i> Officer Doctrine Should Be Applied To All Board Actions Prior To The Court Of Appeals’ Decision.....	45
CONCLUSION .....	47

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>The Abbe de Fontaine</i> , Y.B. 9 Hen.6, f.32, pl.3 (1431).....	14
<i>Advanced Disposal Services East, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 820 F.3d 592 (3d Cir. 2016) .....	39
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986).....	26
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)... 11, 19, 20, 21, 22, 24, 27, 29	
<i>Cipriano v. City of Houma</i> , 395 U.S. 701 (1969).....	18
<i>City of Escondido v. Emmons</i> , 139 S. Ct. 500, 503 (2019).....	23
<i>Cocke ex rel. Commercial Bank of Columbus v. Halsey</i> , 41 U.S. 71 (1842).....	14, 15
<i>Connor v. Williams</i> , 404 U.S. 549 (1972)..... 11, 18, 20, 21, 22	
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 229 (2011).....	23
<i>Edmond v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 651 (1997).....	40
<i>EEOC v. Sears, Roebuck &amp; Co.</i> , 650 F.2d 14 (2d Cir. 1981) .....	15, 16
<i>Glidden Co. v. Zdanok</i> , 370 U.S. 530 (1962).....	16, 25
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>June Med. Servs., LLC v. Gee</i> , 139 S. Ct. 663 (2019).....	44
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 411 U.S. 192 (1973).....	23, 28, 42, 43
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018).....	26
<i>McDowell v. United States</i> , 159 U.S. 596 (1895).....	21, 24, 25
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999).....	26
<i>New Process Steel, L.P. v. NLRB</i> , 560 U.S. 674 (2010).....	30
<i>Nguyen v. United States</i> , 539 U.S. 69 (2003).....	24, 25
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	44
<i>Nofire v. United States</i> , 164 U.S. 657 (1897).....	14, 16, 22
<i>Northern Pipeline Constr. Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 50 (1982).....	29, 30
<i>Norton v. Shelby Cnty.</i> , 118 U.S. 425 (1886).....	11, 15, 17, 20
<i>Puerto Rico v. Franklin Cal. Tax-Free Trust</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1938 (2016).....	31
<i>Puerto Rico v. Sanchez Valle</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1863 (2016).....	41

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2484, 2508 (2019).....	23
<i>Ryder v. United States</i> , 515 U.S. 177 (1995).....	16, 20, 21, 22, 24, 28
<i>State v. Carroll</i> , 38 Conn. 449 (1871) .....	14, 17, 18
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. 462 (2011).....	26
<i>Texas v. White</i> , 74 U.S. 700 (1868).....	19, 20
<i>United States v. Royer</i> , 268 U.S. 394 (1925).....	14, 17, 22
<i>Waite v. Santa Cruz</i> , 184 U.S. 302 (1902).....	14, 15, 16, 22
<i>Ex parte Ward</i> , 173 U.S. 452 (1899).....	14
<i>Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	45
<i>Young v. United States ex rel. Vuitton et Fils S.A.</i> , 481 U.S. 787 (1987).....	26
<b>STATUTES AND RULES</b>	
11 U.S.C. § 362(a).....	4
48 U.S.C. § 2101 <i>et seq.</i> , Puerto Rico Oversight, Management, and Economic Stability Act (“PROMESA”).....	1, 3



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
48 U.S.C. § 2121(a).....	4
48 U.S.C. § 2121(e).....	5
48 U.S.C. § 2121(d).....	4
48 U.S.C. § 2141 .....	4, 34
48 U.S.C. § 2141(b)(1)(A), (B), (D) & (F).....	4
48 U.S.C. § 2142 .....	4, 34
48 U.S.C. § 2142(c)(1).....	4
48 U.S.C. § 2143 .....	4
48 U.S.C. § 2144 .....	4
48 U.S.C. §§ 2161-77 .....	4
48 U.S.C. § 2161(a).....	4
48 U.S.C. § 2162(3).....	4
48 U.S.C. § 2170 .....	4, 34
48 U.S.C. § 2172 .....	4
48 U.S.C. § 2172(a).....	5
48 U.S.C. § 2175(a) & (b).....	4
48 U.S.C. § 2194(b) & (d).....	34
Fed. R. App. P. 41.....	44
Fed. R. App. P. 41(d)(2)(B)(ii) .....	44
P.R. Laws Ann. tit. 13, §§ 11a-16 .....	6
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
2 J. Kent, <i>Commentaries on American Law</i> (1889).....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
63A Am. Jur. 2d, Public Officers and Employees § 578 (1984) .....	28
FINANCIAL OVERSIGHT & MANAGEMENT BOARD, 2019 FISCAL PLAN FOR PUERTO RICO: RESTORING GROWTH AND PROSPERITY (May 9, 2019) .....	5, 35
Andrew Scurria, <i>Puerto Rico Creditors Sue Over Debt-Cutting Plans</i> , WALL STREET JOURNAL, May 2, 2017, available at <a href="http://www.wsj.com/articles/puerto-rico-hit-with-lawsuits-after-litigation-freeze-expires-1493732250">http://www.wsj.com/articles/puerto-rico-hit-with-lawsuits-after-litigation-freeze-expires-1493732250</a> .....	34
COMMONWEALTH OF PUERTO RICO, FISCAL PLAN (Oct. 14, 2016) .....	3
Electronic Municipal Market Access, <i>Puerto Rico Sales Tax Fing Corp Sales Tax Rev Restructured COFINA A-2 (PR)</i> , <a href="https://emma.msrb.org/Security/Details/A9DE887EA816693F74EE0E608F841D5BD">https://emma.msrb.org/Security/Details/A9DE887EA816693F74EE0E608F841D5BD</a> .....	8
FEDERAL OVERSIGHT & MANAGEMENT BOARD, COFINA FISCAL PLAN (Oct. 18, 2018) .....	6
FINANCIAL OVERSIGHT & MANAGEMENT BOARD, FOMB ANNUAL REPORT FY2018 (July 30, 2018) .....	6, 34, 36
FINANCIAL OVERSIGHT & MANAGEMENT BOARD, FOMB ANNUAL REPORT FY2019 (July 31, 2019) .....	6, 31, 32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
FY20 CERTIFIED BUDGET FOR THE COMMONWEALTH OF PUERTO RICO (June 30, 2019).....	35
GOVERNMENT DEVELOPMENT BANK FOR PUERTO RICO, COMMONWEALTH OF PUERTO RICO: FINANCIAL INFORMATION AND OPERATING DATA REPORT (Dec. 18, 2016).....	3
GOVERNMENT OF PUERTO RICO, COMMONWEALTH OF PUERTO RICO FISCAL PLAN (Oct. 24, 2016).....	30, 36
GOVERNMENT OF PUERTO RICO, FISCAL PLAN (Feb. 28, 2017).....	3
Press Release, Financial Oversight and Management Board for Puerto Rico, <i>Cofina Debt Exchange Effective Today</i> (Feb. 12, 2019).....	8
Press Release, Financial Oversight and Management Board for Puerto Rico, <i>Oversight Board Certifies Title III Filings</i> (May 3, 2017).....	34
Puerto Rico Fiscal Agency and Financial Advisory Authority, <i>Voluntary Notice With Respect To The Puerto Rico Sales Tax Financing Corporation Restructured Sales Tax Bonds, Series 2019A-2 And Series 2019B-2</i> (Aug. 12, 2019).....	9
The White House, <i>Puerto Rico Hill Update—Humanitarian Crisis</i> (Apr. 19, 2016).....	3
